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HUD Program 

(dollars in millions) FY24 Final FY25    
Final 

FY25    
Admin 

FY25     
H.R. 4552 

FY25         
S. 2465 

FY25 
Final 

Community Development Fund 
  Formula Grants 
  Community Project Funding-earmarks 
  PRO- Housing Competition 

$6,720 
3,300 
3,290 
100 

3,430 
3,300 

0 
100 

0 
0 
0 
0 

$5,642 
3,300 
2,312 

0 

$4,541 
3,100 
1,351 

60 

 

HOME Invest. Partnerships 1,250 1,250 0 0 1,250  

Self-Help Homeownership (SHOP) 12 12 0 9 13  
Tenant-Based RA 
Contract Renewals 
Tenant Protection Vouchers 
Administrative Fees 
Sec. 811 Mainstream Vouchers 
VASH set-aside 
Tribal VASH set-aside 
Family Unification 
Housing Mobility Services 
Incremental Voucher Assistance 

32,387 
28,491 

337 
2,771 
743 
15 
7.5 
30 
 

15 

36,048 
32,145 

337 
2771 
743 
0 

7.5 
30 
0 
15 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

10*** 
0 
0 
0 

35,268 
32,145 

375 
1,975 
743 
0 
10 
30 
0 
0 

37,354 
33,974 

429 
2,906 

0 
15 
10 
30 
0 
0 

 

State Rental Assistance Program 
(SRAP)** 
State Rental Assistance Block Grant 
Foster Youth to Independence Grants 

-- -- 
 

31,787 
25 

n/a n/a 

 

Project-Based Rental Assistance 16,010 16,890 0 17,127   
Public Housing Capital Fund 
     Emergency/Disaster Grants 
     Residential Health Hazards Grant 

3,410 
30 
-- 

3,410 
30 
0 

0 
0 
0 

2,286 
30 
 

3,200 
30 
65 

 

Public Housing Operating Fund* 5,501 5,501 0 5,000 5,087  
Self-Sufficiency Programs 
Family Self-Sufficiency 
Jobs-Plus Pilot 

 
141 
15 

 
141 
15 

 
0 
0 

 
125 
15 

 
156 
10 

 

Choice Neighborhoods Initiative 75 75 0 0 40  
NAHASDA 
  Native American Hsg Block Grant  
  Competitive Grants 

 
1,111 
150 

 
1,111 
150 

 
872 
0 

 
1,111 
150 

 
1,111 
100 

 

Native Hawaii Housing Block Grants 22 22 0 18 22  
Homeless Assist. Grants 4,051 4,051~ 4,024 4,158 4,530  
Hsg. Opps. for Persons with AIDS 505 505 0 505 529  
202 Housing for Elderly 913 931 0 950 972  
811 Housing for Disabled 208 256 0 262 265  

Fair Housing & Equal Opp. 86.4 86 26 29 86  

Healthy Homes & Lead Hazard Cntl. 345 345 0 296 296  
Housing Counseling Assistance 57.5 57.5 0 0 57.5  
Policy Development & Research 
    Eviction Protection Grant Program 

119 
-- 

119 
20 

95 
0 

95 
0 

131 
15 

 

 
* The spending proposal includes funding provided through HUD’s Operating formula, plus funding allocated for a need-based grant  
 
~ Language in the FY25 Continuing Resolution (CR) provides the HUD Secretary the authority to “repurpose funds made available under” the 
Continuum of Care (CoC) Builds program “to provide additional amounts for the CoC program”   
 
** The Trump Administration’s FY26 budget request proposes combining the Housing Choice Voucher program, Public Housing, Project-Based Rental 
Assistance, and the Section 811 and Section 202 programs into the State Rental Assistance Block Grant program    
 
*** The FY26 budget request provides $10 million, “available until expended, for noncompetitive grants to recipients that received a Tribal HUD-VASH 
grant in prior years,” and transfers control of the VASH program from HUD to the Department of Veterans Affairs for the creation of a new “Bridging 
Rental Assistance for Veteran Empowerment” (BRAVE) program, funded at $1.1 billion. The House FY26 budget would fund the BRAVE program at 
$970 million in its FY26 Military Construction & Veteran Affairs spending bill. 
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(The above chart was created using information from the National Low Income Housing Coalition.) 
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https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2025/05/appendix_fy2026.pdf
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https://www.congress.gov/119/bills/s2465/BILLS-119s2465rs.pdf

