## HUD

HUD Program (dollars in millions)	FY24 Final	FY25 Final	FY25 Admin	<u>FY25</u> H.R. 4552	<u>FY25</u> S. 2465	FY25 Final
Community Development Fund	\$6,720	3,430	0	\$5,642	\$4,541	
Formula Grants	3,300	3,300	0	3,300	3,100	
Community Project Funding-earmarks	3,290	0	0	2,312	1,351	
PRO- Housing Competition	100	100	0	0	60	
HOME Invest. Partnerships	1,250	1,250	0	0	1,250	
Self-Help Homeownership (SHOP)	12	12	0	9	13	
Tenant-Based RA	32,387	36,048	0	35,268	37,354	
Contract Renewals	28,491	32,145	0	32,145	33,97 <i>4</i>	
Tenant Protection Vouchers	337	337	0	375	429	
Administrative Fees	2,771	2771	0	1,975	2,906	
Sec. 811 Mainstream Vouchers	743	743	0	743	0	
VASH set-aside	15	0	0	0	15	
Tribal VASH set-aside	7.5	7.5	10***	10	10	
Family Unification	30	30	0	30	30	
Housing Mobility Services		0	0	0	0	
Incremental Voucher Assistance	15	15	0	0	0	
State Rental Assistance Program						
(SRAP)**			31,787	n/a	n/a	
State Rental Assistance Block Grant			25	II/a	II/a	
Foster Youth to Independence Grants			25			
Project-Based Rental Assistance	16,010	16,890	0	17,127		
Public Housing Capital Fund	3,410	3,410	0	2,286	3,200	
Emergency/Disaster Grants	30	30	0	30	30	
Residential Health Hazards Grant		0	0		65	
Public Housing Operating Fund*	5,501	5,501	0	5,000	5,087	
Self-Sufficiency Programs						
Family Self-Sufficiency	141	141	0	125	156	
Jobs-Plus Pilot	15	15	0	15	10	
Choice Neighborhoods Initiative	75	75	0	0	40	
NAHASDA						
Native American Hsg Block Grant	1,111	1,111	872	1,111	1,111	
Competitive Grants	150	150	0	150	100	
Native Hawaii Housing Block Grants	22	22	0	18	22	
Homeless Assist. Grants	4,051	4,051~	4,024	4,158	4,530	
Hsg. Opps. for Persons with AIDS	505	505	0	505	529	
202 Housing for Elderly	913	931	0	950	972	
811 Housing for Disabled	208	256	0	262	265	
Fair Housing & Equal Opp.	86.4	86	26	29	86	
Healthy Homes & Lead Hazard Cntl.	345	345	0	296	296	
Housing Counseling Assistance	57.5	57.5	0	0	57.5	
Policy Development & Research	119	119	95	95	131	
Eviction Protection Grant Program		20	0	0	15	

<sup>\*</sup> The spending proposal includes funding provided through HUD's Operating formula, plus funding allocated for a need-based grant

## July 2025

<sup>~</sup> Language in the FY25 Continuing Resolution (CR) provides the HUD Secretary the authority to "repurpose funds made available under" the Continuum of Care (CoC) Builds program "to provide additional amounts for the CoC program"

<sup>\*\*</sup> The Trump Administration's FY26 budget request proposes combining the Housing Choice Voucher program, Public Housing, Project-Based Rental Assistance, and the Section 811 and Section 202 programs into the State Rental Assistance Block Grant program

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> The FY26 budget request provides \$10 million, "available until expended, for noncompetitive grants to recipients that received a Tribal HUD-VASH grant in prior years," and transfers control of the VASH program from HUD to the Department of Veterans Affairs for the creation of a new "Bridging Rental Assistance for Veteran Empowerment" (BRAVE) program, funded at \$1.1 billion. The House FY26 budget would fund the BRAVE program at \$970 million in its FY26 Military Construction & Veteran Affairs spending bill.